Table 1.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Private any time  Public only any Uninsured all

in year time in year year
Total
population

Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Total® 292,359 69.9 18.2 12.0
Total under age 65% 256,360 71.2 15.2 13.6
Age in years
Under 4 15,489 59.3 374 3.3
4-6 11,812 61.5 33.7 4.8
7-12 23,715 64.4 30.0 5.6
13-17 21,723 67.8 24.8 7.5
Total under 18 72,739 63.9 30.6 5.5
18 3,844 65.3 24.3 10.5
19-24 24,682 64.1 11.3 24.6
25-29 19,523 66.6 8.5 24.9
30-34 19,129 73.4 8.8 17.8
35-54 84,919 77.5 8.1 14.4
55-64 31,524 79.0 8.8 12.2
18-64 years 183,621 74.1 9.1 16.8
65 and over 35,998 60.4 39.3 *0.3
Employment status”
Employed 145,738 80.5 5.0 145
Not employed 85,211 56.1 31.6 12.3

Sex



Table 1.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Private any time  Public only any Uninsured all

in year time in year year
Total
population

Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Male 144,025 70.5 15.8 13.7
Female 150,485 68.9 21.0 10.1
Race/ethnicity
Total Hispanic or Latino 42,912 44.1 30.0 25.9
Total black, single race 35,662 55.3 31.3 13.3
Total white, single race 195,865 78.3 13.3 8.4
Tptal Asian/Pacific Islander, 13,519 711 17.0 119
single race
Total other races/multiple 6.551 56.5 28.7 14.8
races
Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male 22,014 44.6 26.1 29.4
Black Male, single race 16,547 56.3 26.2 175
White Male, single race 95,687 79.4 111 9.5
A_S|an/PaC|f|c Islander male, 6.538 712 15.8 13.0
single race
Other races/multiple race 3.239 56.9 285 14.6
male
Hispanic or Latino Female 20,898 43.5 34.2 22.3
Black Female, single race 19,116 54.6 35.7 9.7
White Female, single race 100,178 77.2 15.4 7.4
A5|an/PaC|f|c Islander female, 6,081 710 18.1 10.9
single race
Other races/multiple race 3.312 56.1 28.9 15.0

female



Table 1.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Private any time  Public only any Uninsured all

in year time in year year
Total
population

Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Marital status”
Married 122,882 80.5 9.3 10.1
Widowed 15,824 53.8 42.3 3.9
Divorced 24,994 62.3 19.3 18.4
Separated 3,955 47.8 28.7 23.6
Never married 63,366 63.4 15.9 20.7
Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA 245,593 70.2 18.0 11.8
Non-MSA 48,917 67.3 20.6 12.0
Census region
Northeast 54,369 73.1 18.0 8.9
Midwest 65,476 74.3 16.1 9.7
South 106,463 67.1 18.9 14.1
West 68,202 66.7 20.4 12.9

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005



Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 1.a

Private any time in  Public only any time in

Uninsured all year
year year

Population characteristics Standard error

Total® 0.60 0.46 0.33
Total under age 65% 0.65 0.47 0.37

Age in years

Under 4 1.70 1.64 0.65
4-6 1.65 1.58 0.70
7-12 1.24 1.18 0.51
13-17 1.26 1.07 0.72
Total under 18 1.00 0.94 0.41
18 2.59 2.25 1.69
19-24 1.32 0.76 1.15
25-29 1.45 0.65 1.41
30-34 1.28 0.73 1.03
35-54 0.65 0.41 0.53
55-64 0.99 0.58 0.78
18-64 years 0.59 0.34 0.46
65 and over 1.26 1.25 *0.11

Employment status®
Employed 0.54 0.23 0.47
Not employed 0.84 0.76 0.45



Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 1.a

Private any time in  Public only any time in

Uninsured all year
year year

Population characteristics Standard error

Sex
Male 0.67 0.45 0.42
Female 0.64 0.54 0.34

Race ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 1.31 1.13 0.85
Total black, single race 1.23 1.18 0.69
Total white, single race 0.62 0.49 0.31
Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single 2 45 1.90 1.70
race

Total other races/multiple races 3.15 2.46 1.71
Race ethnicity and Sex

Hispanic or Latino Male 1.38 1.09 1.05
Black Male, single race 1.45 1.25 1.19
White Male, single race 0.70 0.49 0.42
Asian/Pacific Islander male, single 258 177 203
race

Other races/multiple race male 4.04 3.52 2.20
Hispanic or Latino Female 1.53 1.43 1.01
Black Female, single race 1.39 1.38 0.69
White Female, single race 0.69 0.57 0.35
Asian/Pacific Islander female, single 293 238 1.74

race



Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 1.a

Private any time in  Public only any time in

Uninsured all year
year year

Population characteristics Standard error

Other races/multiple race female 3.36 2.69 2.40

Marital status®

Married 0.60 0.41 0.43
Widowed 1.53 1.50 0.49
Divorced 1.07 0.88 0.89
Separated 3.12 2.38 2.39
Never married 0.97 0.63 0.68

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA 0.70 0.52 0.38
Non-MSA 1.26 1.06 0.64

Census region

Northeast 1.61 1.26 0.75
Midwest 1.09 0.96 0.58
South 1.00 0.72 0.57
West 1.16 0.87 0.69

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005



Table 2.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65:
Percent by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Private any time  Public only any Uninsured all

in year time in year year
Total
population

Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Total® 256,360 71.2 15.2 13.6
Employment status”
Employed 140,422 80.7 4.3 15.0
Not employed 52,479 55.5 24.7 19.9
Sex
Male 127,634 71.3 13.3 154
Female 128,726 71.1 171 11.8
Race/ethnicity
Total Hispanic or Latino 40,385 44.7 28.0 27.4
Total black, single race 32,431 57.2 28.2 14.6
Total white, single race 165,544 80.6 9.5 10.0
Tptal Asian/Pacific Islander, 11,979 76.4 10.4 13.3
single race
Total other races/multiple 6,021 572 26.7 16.1
races
Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male 20,907 44.7 24.5 30.8
Black Male, single race 15,263 57.1 24.0 18.9
White Male, single race 82,651 80.8 8.2 11.0

Asian/Pacific Islander male, 5,775 76.1 9.5 14.4



Table 2.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65:
Percent by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Private any time  Public only any Uninsured all

in year time in year year
Total
population

Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
single race
Other races/multiple race 3.039 575 270 15.6
male
Hispanic or Latino Female 19,479 44.6 31.7 23.7
Black Female, single race 17,168 57.3 31.9 10.8
White Female, single race 82,893 80.3 10.8 9.0
AS|an/PaC|f|c Islander female, 6.205 76.7 111 122
single race
Other races/multiple race 2082 56.9 26.5 16.7
female
Marital status”
Married 102,777 82.9 5.0 12.1
Widowed 3,350 65.1 17.5 17.4
Divorced 21,303 64.6 13.9 215
Separated 3,599 49.6 24.5 25.9
Never married 61,936 63.8 15.1 21.1
Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA 215,446 717 14.8 134
Non-MSA 40,915 68.4 17.2 14.4
Census region
Northeast 46,834 74.9 14.8 10.3

Midwest 57,021 75.9 13.0 111



Table 2.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65:
Percent by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Private any time  Public only any Uninsured all

in year time in year year
Total
population
Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
South 92,389 68.2 15.6 16.1
West 60,117 68.4 17.0 14.6

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005

Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65:
Standard errors by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of
2005

Corresponds to Table 2.a

Private any time in  Public only any time in

Uninsured all year
year year

Population characteristics Standard error

Total® 0.65 0.47 0.37

Employment status®

Employed 0.56 0.22 0.49



Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65:
Standard errors by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of

2005
Corresponds to Table 2.a

Population characteristics

Not employed

Sex
Male

Female

Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino
Total black, single race
Total white, single race

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single
race

Total other races/multiple races

Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male
Black Male, single race
White Male, single race

Asian/Pacific Islander male, single
race

Other races/multiple race male
Hispanic or Latino Female
Black Female, single race

White Female, single race

Private any time in
year

0.97

0.71
0.69

1.35
1.25
0.66

2.47

3.20

1.40
1.50
0.73

2.75

3.94
1.60
1.42
0.74

Public only any time in
year

Standard error

0.81

0.45
0.56

1.11
1.19
0.48

1.54

2.44

1.06
1.31
0.47

1.49

3.29
1.44
1.40
0.59

Uninsured all year

0.67

0.46
0.39

0.88
0.76
0.37

1.88

1.84

1.07
1.27
0.49

2.24

2.32
1.06
0.78
0.42



Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65:
Standard errors by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of

2005
Corresponds to Table 2.a

Population characteristics

Asian/Pacific Islander female, single
race

Other races/multiple race female

Marital status”
Married
Widowed
Divorced
Separated

Never married

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA
Non-MSA

Census region
Northeast
Midwest

South

West

Private any time in
year

2.79

3.52

0.61
2.32
1.12
3.24
0.98

0.76
1.29

1.63
1.23
1.08
1.28

Public only any time in
year

Standard error

1.91

2.84

0.30
1.94
0.74
2.32
0.61

0.53
1.10

1.25
1.02
0.73
0.91

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.

® For individuals age 16 and over.

Uninsured all year

1.95

2.64

0.51
2.00
0.99
2.57
0.69

0.42
0.73

0.82
0.65
0.64
0.77



Table 3.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by
type of coverage and perceived health status, United States, all of 2005

Private any time in  Public only any time Uninsured all

year in year year
Population Total population
characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Total under age 65% 256,360 71.2 15.2 13.6
Total age 65 and over® 35,998 60.4 39.3 *0.3

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 84,615 75.4 13.6 11.1
Very good 86,438 74.9 12.1 13.1
Good 63,301 67.5 16.4 16.1
Fair 16,748 53.9 27.0 19.2
Poor 5,258 43.9 40.6 155

Perceived health status, age 65 and over

Excellent 5,414 70.7 29.2 *0.1
Very good 10,387 66.0 33.7 *0.3
Good 11,614 60.0 394 *0.6
Fair 5,940 48.5 51.5 *0.03
Poor 2,643 455 54.4 *0.2

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005.



Table C. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors
by type of coverage and perceived health status, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 3.a

Private any time in Public only any time in

Uninsured all year
year year

Population characteristics Standard error

Total under age 65% 0.65 0.47 0.37
Total age 65 and over® 1.26 1.25 *0.11

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 0.91 0.63 0.55
Very good 0.82 0.57 0.59
Good 0.94 0.69 0.63
Fair 1.54 1.32 1.12
Poor 2.56 2.57 1.58

Perceived health status, age 65 and over

Excellent 2.52 2.51 *0.07
Very good 2.03 2.04 *0.24
Good 1.81 1.77 *0.24
Fair 2.69 2.69 *0.03
Poor 3.72 3.71 *0.13

# Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005



Table 4.a Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population

characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Population
characteristics

Total®

Age in years
Under 4

4-6

7-12

13-17

Total under 18
18

19-24

25-29

30-34

35-54

55-64

Employment status®

Employed

Not employed

Sex
Male

Female

Race/ethnicity

Total population
in thousands

256,360

15,489
11,812
23,715
21,723
72,739
3,844

24,682
19,523
19,129
84,919
31,524

140,422
52,479

127,634
128,726

Percent
distribution of
population

100.0

6.0
4.6
9.3
8.5
28.4
15
9.6
7.6
7.5
33.1
12.3

72.8
27.2

49.8
50.2

Percent
uninsured all
year

13.6

3.3
4.8
5.6
7.5
5.5
10.5
24.6
24.9
17.8
14.4
12.2

15.0
19.9

154
11.8

Percent distribution of
uninsured population

100.0

15
1.6
3.8
4.7
11.6
1.2
17.4
14.0
9.8
35.1
111

67.0
33.0

56.5
43.5



Table 4.a Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population
characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Population Total population . P.e“"?”t P ercent Percent distribution of
. ) distribution of uninsured all . i

characteristics in thousands X uninsured population

population year

Total Hispanic or Latino 40,385 15.8 27.4 31.7

Total black, single race 32,431 12.7 14.6 13.6

Total white, single race 165,544 64.6 10.0 47.3

Total AS|ar_1/PaC|f|c 11,979 4.7 13.3 46

Islander, single race

Total other 6,021 2.4 16.1 2.8

races/multiple races

Race/ethnicity and Sex

Hispanic or Latino Male 20,907 8.2 30.8 18.5

Black Male, single race 15,263 6.0 18.9 8.3

White Male, single race 82,651 32.2 11.0 26.0

AS|an/RaC|f|c Islander 5775 23 14.4 24

male, single race

Other races/multiple 3,039 12 15.6 14

race male

Hispanic or Latino 19,479 7.6 23.7 13.3

Female

Black Female, single 17,168 6.7 10.8 53

race

White Female, single 82.893 323 90 213

race

A5|an/Pat_:|f|c Islander 6,205 24 12.2 29

female, single race

Other races/multiple 2.082 12 16.7 14

race female

Marital status”

Married 102,777 53.3 12.1 39.2

Widowed 3,350 1.7 17.4 1.8



Table 4.a Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population
characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Population Total population di P.e“"?”t _Percent Percent distribution of

characteristics in thousands |str|but|qn of uninsured all uninsured population
population year

Divorced 21,303 11.0 21.5 14.5

Separated 3,599 1.9 25.9 3.0

Never married 61,936 32.1 21.1 415

Census region

Northeast 46,834 18.3 10.3 13.8

Midwest 57,021 22.2 111 18.2

South 92,389 36.0 16.1 42.8

West 60,117 235 14.6 25.2

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 84,615 33.0 111 26.8

Very good 86,438 33.7 13.1 324

Good 63,301 24.7 16.1 29.3

Fair 16,748 6.5 19.2 9.2

Poor 5,258 21 15.5 2.3

® Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status.

® For individuals age 16 and over. Excludes unknown marital status. As a result, percents do not sum to
100.

Note: Percent distributions may not add to 100 because of rounding.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005.



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected
population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 4.a

Percent distribution of Percent uninsured Percent distribution of
population all year uninsured population

Population characteristics Standard error

Total® b 0.37 b

Age in years

Under 4 0.16 0.65 0.29
4-6 0.14 0.70 0.23
7-12 0.22 0.51 0.33
13-17 0.20 0.72 0.42
Total under 18 0.34 0.41 0.74
18 0.09 1.69 0.19
19-24 0.25 1.15 0.74
25-29 0.26 1.41 0.79
30-34 0.21 1.03 0.52
35-54 0.34 0.53 0.92
55-64 0.32 0.78 0.65

Employment status®

Employed 0.45 0.49 0.90
Not employed 0.45 0.67 0.90
Sex

Male 0.31 0.46 0.88

Female 0.31 0.39 0.88



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected
population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 4.a

Percent distribution of Percent uninsured Percent distribution of
population all year uninsured population

Population characteristics Standard error

Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 0.75 0.88 1.58
Total black, single race 0.60 0.76 0.91
Total white, single race 0.98 0.37 1.52
Tptal Asian/Pacific Islander, 034 188 0.75
single race

Total other races/multiple 0.23 184 0.48
races

Race/ethnicity and Sex

Hispanic or Latino Male 0.38 1.07 0.96
Black Male, single race 0.31 1.27 0.68
White Male, single race 0.57 0.49 1.05
A_S|an/PaC|f|c Islander male, 0.19 294 0.44
single race

Other races/multiple race 013 2132 0.26
male

Hispanic or Latino Female 0.40 1.06 0.81
Black Female, single race 0.32 0.78 0.43
White Female, single race 0.53 0.42 0.95
A5|an/Pat_:|f|c Islander 017 195 0.39
female, single race

Other races/multiple race 0.12 2 64 0.31

female



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected
population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 4.a

Percent distribution of Percent uninsured Percent distribution of
population all year uninsured population

Population characteristics Standard error

Marital status®

Married 0.57 0.51 1.08
Widowed 0.11 2.00 0.23
Divorced 0.37 0.99 0.78
Separated 0.12 2.57 0.32
Never married 0.46 0.69 0.95

Census region

Northeast 0.82 0.82 1.23
Midwest 0.99 0.65 1.30
South 1.24 0.64 1.94
West 1.07 0.77 1.59

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 0.56 0.55 1.11
Very good 0.51 0.59 1.23
Good 0.47 0.63 1.06
Fair 0.20 1.12 0.57
Poor 0.10 1.58 0.26

% Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status.
® Not applicable.

¢ For individuals age 16 and over.



Table 5.a. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population
estimates by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Population
characteristics

Total®

Total under age 65%

Age in years
Under 4

4-6

7-12

13-17

Total under 18
18

19-24

25-29

30-34

35-54

55-64

65 and over
Employment status®
Employed

Not employed

Sex

Total

population

292,359
256,360

15,489
11,812
23,715
21,723
72,739
3,844

24,682
19,523
19,129
84,919
31,524
35,998

145,738

85,211

Any coverage
any time in year

257,405
221,520

14,975
11,244
22,392
20,101
68,713
3,442

18,616
14,663
15,728
72,690
27,668
35,885

124,606

74,694

Any private
coverage any
time in year

Number in thousands

204,284
182,547

9,190
7,266
15,268
14,724
46,447
2,508
15,819
13,006
14,038
65,833
24,895
21,737

117,328

47,778

Zrl:)t/)ltllin %”i'z Uninsured
year allyear
53,121 34,954
38,973 34,841
5,785 14
3,978 568
7,124 1,323
5,378 1,622
22,265 4,027
934 402
2,797 6,065
1,657 4,861
1,690 3,401
6,857 12,229
2,773 3,856
14,148 113
7,278 21,132
26,916 10,517



Table 5.a. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population
estimates by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005

Total

population
Population
characteristics
Male 144,025
Female 150,485
Race/ethnicity
Totgl Hispanic or 42,912
Latino
Total black, single 35,662
race
Total white, single 195,865
race
Total AS|an/PaC|f|c 13,519
Islander, single race
Total other_ 6,551
races/multiple races
Census region
Northeast 54,369
Midwest 65,476
South 106,463
West 68,202

Any coverage
any time in year

124,272
135,284

31,786

30,906

179,376

11,906

5,581

49,535
59,135
91,493
59,393

Any private
coverage any
time in year

Number in thousands

101,592
103,673

18,908

19,736

153,310

9,610

3,701

39,726
48,626
71,429
45,485

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.

® For individuals age 16 and over.

* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.

Public only
any time in

year

22,680
31,611

12,878

11,170

26,067

2,297

1,879

9,809
10,510
20,065
13,908

Uninsured
all year

19,752
15,201

11,126

4,756

16,489

1,612

970

4,834
6,341
14,970
8,809

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2005.



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 5.a

Any coverage any Any private coverage Public only any  Uninsured all
time in year any time in year time in year year

Population characteristics Standard error in thousands

Total® 6,136 5,245 1,738 1,343
Total under age 65% 5,513 4,834 1,490 1,334

Age in years

Under 4 501 462 324 102
4-6 503 392 242 81
7-12 803 644 355 134
13-17 716 599 284 168
Total under 18 2,060 1,567 943 322
18 241 211 96 71
19-24 781 724 202 348
25-29 736 701 127 325
30-34 663 645 141 226
35-54 1,886 1,779 372 548
55-64 950 910 190 261
65 and over 1,191 892 614 *38

Employment status®
Employed 3,233 3,115 359 864
Not employed 1,966 1,476 908 484



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2005
Corresponds to Table 5.a

Any coverage any Any private coverage Public only any  Uninsured all
time in year any time in year time in year year

Population characteristics Standard error in thousands

Sex
Male 3,112 2,733 809 803
Female 3,251 2,701 1,054 676

Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 1,716 1,243 734 790
Total black, single race 1,679 1,155 726 331
Total white, single race 4,784 4,363 1,093 760

Total Asian/Pacific

: 900 745 324 269
Islander, single race
Total other races/multiple 532 341 282 171
races
Census region
Northeast 2,115 2,012 716 468
Midwest 2,837 2,463 775 460
South 3,837 3,225 1,065 978
West 3,260 2,657 905 642

% Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality:
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, all of 2005.





